
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 

April 28, 2021 
11:00 A.M. 

This meeting is in compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. Notice of this Meeting was published 
in the official newspapers and posted on the bulletin board at the Township Hall. 

MEETING AGENDA (Amended) 

I. Meeting Called to Order 
II. Sunshine Law Statement 
III. Roll Call 
IV. Pledge of Allegiance 

A. Resolutions: 

1. Authorizing payment ofclaims if and when funds are available and approved; $5,355,281.00 
2. Authorizing refund of overpayment of taxes; $11,469.32 
3. Awarding a contract to JAG Paving CORP for the 50th St. Basketball Court; $109,750.00 
4. Authorizing the amendment of a Shared Services Agreement with the North Bergen Board of 

Education 
5. Authorizing a Right of Way Agreement with Cross River Fiber, LLC for the installation of small 

cell antennas 
6. Authorizing the submission of the 2021 Annual Action Plan to the Dept. of Housing & Urban 

Development 
7. Authorizing the application to the New Jersey Historic Trust 2021 Historic Preservation Fund 
8. Authorizing Executive Session Meeting 

B. Ordinance Adoption: 

1. ORDINANCE TO INCREASE THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET CAP RATE AND TO 
ESTABLISH A CAP BANK 

2. ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIVE (5) YEAR TAX EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF N.J.S.A. 40A:21-1, ET SEQ .. FOR PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS 
BLOCK 224, LOT 21.01 ON THE TOWNSHIP'S TAX MAP AND MORE COMMONLY 
KNOWN BY THE STREET ADDRESS OF 6723 KENNEDY BOULEVARD (aka 6701 
KENNEDY BOULEY ARD), NORTH BERGEN, NEW JERSEY 

3. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN'S RENT 
CONTROL ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE MORATORIUM ON RENT INCREASES 
UPON RENT-CONTROLLED PROPERTIES DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

V. Open Public Portion 



VL Adjournment 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO ADDITIONS AND/OR DELETIONS 



RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN 
THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON 
THAT THE PROPER TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED 
AND DIRECTED TO EXECUTE TOWNSHIP CHECKS IN PAYMENT OF 
THE FOLLOWING CLAIMS, IF AND WHEN FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE. 

NO·I 
YES NO VOTING 

Cabrera J 
Marenco IH... I n11-,.1~ 
Gargiulo ~ 
Pascual ' ll 

Sacco ,, 
(President) 

DATED: April 28, 2021 

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a 
True and Correct copy of Resolution passed 
and adopted by the Board of Commrssioners 
of the Township of North Bergen in the County 

dson, i the State of New Jersey, at a 
m t g he on th a o e date. 



. ',;,._. 



April 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By vendor Id 

P·age No: 1 

+ 

P.O. Type: All 
Range: First to Last 

Format: Condensed 

Include Project Line Items: Yes Open: N Paid: N 
Rcvd: Y Held: Y 
Bid: y . State: y 

Void: N 
Aprv: N 

Other: Y Exempt: Y 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount Contract PO Type 

~~i.2QQ~r~~.Q~1Gf!~~~tBY!~E~~1~!R~~~1m~~~\~lirt~?J.f~w:~~~~i~~ta1~~~~~r£~~~1r&~~1raa~i~!?~t~~~~~~~i~&.~~i 
20-07614 11/16/20 ORDER# 112-5460873-4497036 Open 1,166.03 0.00 
.21-01828 04/06/21 (OVID ID: 112-5721608-58772245 Open 539.94 0.00 

1,705.97 

~SS6I00~1~UDAREffl~{fENEGki!&fAssOfii~t~:1~~~~;1r~~~~~[~f!~1f=j~~~V.i~~f#.jiS~J.ff~}~~~lt[t~}t~~&f ~~1~!(\f~j]~Y1!f~;l;f!~I5J;i~;~1 -ii=-ois9o ·04;on2rINV#-fr122~----·---·- -~--- ·open~ = -- ·- ··4s.6sh=- ~ · o"."oo· ·· · · ,.~ , .. , -~-- •. --·"•·'-•• 
21-01891 04/07 /21 INV# 37078 Open 48. 65 0. 00 
21-01892 04/07/21 INV# 37855 Open 48.65 0.00 
21-01893 04/07 /21 INV# 38030 Open 403 .10 0. 00 
21-01894 04/07 /21 INV# 37846/38032 Open 132. 05 0. 00 
21-01895 04/07/21 INV# 37390 Open 243.25 0.00 
21-01896 04/07/21 INV# 37854 Open 48.65 0.00 
21-01897 04/07 /21 INV# 37851/38033 Open 590. 75 0.00 

1,563.75 

. ,. 

•. ... . 

•• 

~. . : 
··· . .. 



April 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By vendor Id 

Page No: 2 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

BO~yj~~~01~1~P§W6i!_l~1[GlliEE~~@:!~Qft,1%R~M;iff.E;~:r,:ry~t!I~?g/}r,i<';~~:J(~{:i:~'.~;~!i0.[~11J.z~~~~1.~1J~iJ}J,fuTuf~~~~~]~~/~1tn~vml 
21-01647 03/29/21 UN# 146197 & 147870 Open 1,358.86 0.00 
21-01752 04/01/21 INV# 149484 Open 43.50 0.00 
21-01753 04/01/21 HN# 145565 Open 43.50 0.00 
21-01779 04/05/21 VARIOUS INVOICES open 28,501.00 0.00 
21-01844 04/07/21 INV# 149490 Open 43.50 0.00 
21-01845 04/07/21 INV# 146993 Open 696.00 0.00 
21-01847 04/07/21 INV# 146962 Open 212.00 0.00 
21-01848 04/07/21 INV# 147855 Open 779.13 0.00 
21-01849 04/07/21 INV# 143359 Open 348.00 0.00 
21-01850 04/07/21 INV# 149467 Open 522.00 0.00 
21-01851 04/07/21 INV# 149468 . Open 342.50 0.00 
21-01852 04/07/21 INV# 142369 Open 1,247.18 0.00 
21-01853 04/07/21 NV# 146199 open 443.63 0.00 
21-01854 04/07/21 INV# 144784 Open t348.50 0.00 
21-01855 04/07 /21 INV# 147840/149457 Open 1,630.50 0.00 
21-01877 04/07/21 INV# 146169 Open 8,287.50 0.00 
21-01966 04/12/21 INV# 144760/148838 Open 466.00 0.00 
21-02038 04/15/21 VARIOUS INVOICES Open 81 392. 63 0. 00 
21-02071 04/16/21 INV# 145552 Open 2,750.50 0.00 
21-02072 04/16/21 VARIOUS INVOICES Open 5,533.12 0.00 
21-02073 04/16/21 INV# 149503 Open 2,001.00 0. 00 
21-02074 04/16/21 INV# 149506 Open 652.50 0.00 
21-02075 04/16/21 INV# 149510 Open 3,144.00 0.00 
21-02076 04/16/21 INV# 149513 Open 1,390.00 0.00 
21-02077 04/16/21 UN# 149504 Open 174.00 0.00 
21-02078 04/16/21 INV# 149509 Open 16,102.50 0.00 
21-02079 04/16/21 INV# 149512 Open 3,371.00 0.00 
21-02096 04/19/21 INV.# 149518 / NB 1550K Open 174.00 0.00 
21-02105 04/19/21 INV.# 149511/ NB 1511 Open 1,054.00 0.00 
21-02106 04/19/21 INV,# 149507 / NB 1472 Open 1,608.00 0.00 

92,660.55 



April 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Page No: 3 

.. vendor# Name 
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

~USJOOP5~GUS:TOMij°ANOAG0NG1f7t;~1~'i'.~:-1~;~t-%1~."Z~i5:\~~Eit~~1~g~~~i;;4'i~i~;J.:r.'if~~&Jii'.7JSr~~1;~~~~,%:JMI~~i~1H?f~}Jt'1~1,i';TI1e~~~~t:'i -2r:oili2 ·O3J2wi1-1I6ir°G6f90-69f ·-· . -- ' "· Open- - ~ (isfff~... . ~- . o.~oo·- -· . - -~---'" '··-· -- . ~ ~·--•·-- ···- U•, 
21-01623 03/26/21 1'10# 60190704 Open 132. 00 0. 00 
21-01831 04/06/21 \'/0# 60190997 Open 60.00 0.00 
21-01876 04/07 /21 WO# 60191056 open 82. 00 . 0. 00 

1,458.36 

·' 

.I 

' 
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By vendor Id 

• Page No: 4 

·vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

.1. 

K~JTI~®~i!fJ~¥[[~A1.ttiG0Jiffi:llfiiW~~ij:j:;f~]:t@~~f}Si~11J~~I~tl;.it;1I~~®~~~~;ttrt;~~~~filf~![~)w4f~~~iftl.~m~1EJ~lS~r~ 
19-05846 09/18/19 TUITION - DAVID D0\'JD Open 1,390.00 0.00 . 
20-01133 02/13/20 TUITION - DAVID DOWD Open 695.00 0.00 

2,085.00 

... 

91N(®:t~r~?..@~~[ijfil~I~I$i@MINI-S1TMT~Qffiltii~~~ir·~~!im.L~.:t;;~~~!~ffi~~~~M,?d!l\i[~1f~~~'.~E~~filr~?:~J~;;~ 
21-01372 03/12/21 QUOTE# FVG30221 ~B31 Open 642, 00 0. 00 
21-01762 04/01/21 QUOTE# FVG 33121 NB 38 Open 1,789.81 0.00 

2,431.81 

., . . 

... 



April 27, 2021 
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Page No: 5 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

~·r--·ooos~-,;:m<-·;;v:,--·••·--,-~--·•-- •-;r9m•~"1-,~=-·,,r::·r.:···r--...,,,--,1•;;'/';iif;'"'·-··~=-:r--,,=.r~··~li,,,.,,,,.f,l;;iir"'~;:'Q·-:a==---,,-=.ti~,:,:r1110•>,·<~ 
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21-01881 04/07 /21 INV# 88917 Open 120. 00 0. 00 
21-01882 04/07 /21 INV# 91861 Open 130, 00 0. 00 
21-01883 04/07/21 INV# 88921 Open 80.00 0.00 
21 -01884 04/07 /21 INV# 88906/90973/91860 Open 607. 50 0.00 
21-01885 04/07/21 INV# 83624 Open 225.00 0.00 
21-01886 04/07/21 INV# 87807 Open 180.00 0.00 
21-01887 04/07 /21 INV# 91856 Open 667. 50 0, 00 
21-01888 04/07 /21 INV# 90969/91857 Open 692. 50 0, 00 
21-01911 04/07 /21 INV# 86730/87803 Open 1,065.00 0, 00 
21-02000 04/13/21 INV# 82416 Open 80.00 0.00 
21-02001 04/13/21 INV# 84638 Open 50.00 0.00 
21-02002 04/13/21 INV# 84759/85821/86735 Open 1,275.00 0.00 
21-02003 04/13/21 INV# 84636/85820/86734 Open 640.00 0.00 
21-02004 04/13/21 INV# 87811 Open 987. 50 0. 00 
21-02006 04/13/21 INV# 87792/87793/88903 Open 370,00 0.00 
21-02034 04/14/21 INV# 89647/90982 Open 570.00 0.00 
21-02053 04/16/21 INV# 93085 & 93089 Open 832. 50 0.00 (1·00003 c 
21-02054 04/16/21 INV# 93072 Open 150. 00 0. 00 
21-02055 04/16/21 INV# 93094 Open 50.00 o.oo 
21-02056 04/16/21 INV# 93088 Open 974.55 0.00 
21-02057 04/16/21 INV# 93084 Open 45.00 0.00 
21-02058 04/16/21 INV# 93093 Open 50.00 0.00 
21-02059 04/16/21 INV# 93076 Open 50.00 0.00 
21-02060 04/16/21 INV# 93078 Open 265.00 0.00 
21-02061 04/16/21 INV# 93083 Open 220.00 0.00 

. 21-02062 04/16/21 INV# 93092 Open 48. 00 0. 00 
21·02069 04/16/21 INV# 93075 Open 40.00 o.oo 

10,484.50 



April 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Page No:· 6 

· vendor # Name 
PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

~~AfRQQi~~-~j!QU.e.t\8J.[~~i;~fff![t~i~nt~iThf•IitJiiS0~~ID;1!~~;!~JW:t~1~%~~;ijli~~!~f{fk~[€i~~lS~tm~tf;i~~If.iif~:~~~~}d~;ik~'l1~ 
21-01797 04/05/21 GAS REIMBURSEMENT - MARCH 2021 Open 50.00 0.00 

TE.$.~9.Q~i_o}~~~§-~Q_~~~P.@~~~-P~T~~~~~JJT~X1~~&~:t11l.~i1~~¥S.~:f~~Vi~?~~ilii1~~~~~tf~~lSf~;~~i~1~~ti~~f~i1l{~~~~~?PI:f;J~~~~!~k~ 
21-01631 03/26/21 QUOTE# 022375 Open 1,413.23 0.00 
21-01711 03/31/21 QUOTE# 022421 Open 32.82 0.00 

1,446.0S 

-~ 

" 

. ··-····oo·5·=·-;rr~,"'·-···-·ri.:·. ··--ui:i;: 1,,·- 'ol'"l:.'""'·'"'r.·-,p·:.- --,~-~•,-itt'"~"'·r·•r;·•v.•,·· ~,..,,.,,..-~.-~--~·-r·,·'1!!'·y···, .. ~.- "'Jl!'·•-,;·•"·=-,~~-m~1,>-,,,. ~t:r~~ .. .-"'i'~@•iil!~,r,,-i,·, I:)'·. ·.~G~F§ .. ~- .... ~~-~~~~Q!~Q§.§JJi~~~PJI_S ~IL~]§}r1~g.!1t.!~~~~fg~~u~:{tltt£1:rt:~~~rrlr21i:.ffFJ;\&)i~.~},~~r1"~J&~J~kj}~.f1li~:l:~!£,;t~i11t~f;clll:f~~it•:~s(~\~i;t1~t_ji~~;,~~c:1~.5l~.,-Ct 
21-01865 04/07/21 CASE# 10-20 Open 240.00 0.00 
21-01866 04/07 /21 2/9/21 BOA SPECIAL MEETING Open 840. 00 0. 00 
21-01867 04/07/21 CASE# 11-20 Open 240.00 0.00 
21-01869 04/07/21 CASE# 16-20 Open 300.00 0.00 
21-01870 04/07/21 CASE# 01-21 open 4so:oo o.oo 
21-01871 04/07/21 CASE# 03-21 Open 480.00 0.00 

2,580.00 

... 

l,. 

LOWES005r..~faiif-1.57~'.;::.:~~~t.1·~~~~~:i:-:..-:.,.~·<'!•~m;:,r,i;~M:~+(.¾f;_:~s::\?:~~f~}Y.".":'e.:<','ffti~lj,•~:,~~~k~~Y'~;-~;,~1~ffl.:7:W-~1',~-'!{:~Ji%~li:~~v.0!;':.;1~~%-'.f.5\'l:f1t:;~~-!ti 
...... - ..... _ ......... E.:.:" .. C' .... --:S~ . .::: • ~;::_.:1;.•.,: .. ~.~~~M-'E~ :}·:.-::..;.-..; :tt.~.i.«?.~:.u ~1 5:.£:.'U~""',: ,...,__,:, !H ~•.!....;\-¾t/:t!.Ll--.: ... ~:k"' !.'c:t:•.:...;,:~~'i41-CA~-t'wr.~.i•~!"~ .• ~"'"K-<.;~:..~·lt:..i:.:...,!.,..~~J.i.t: 1ti .:.,i:;,h~1..!.1.~t..:.:-n~~~~-;r.:i¼"Y.:... .... ..::..a~)11,{:-~ic.v 

21-01552 03/23/21 INV. #1622 open 384.13 0.00 
21-01653 03/29/21 INV. #1851 Open 45.06 0.00 
21-01655 03/29/21 INV.21770 Open 168.67 0.00 
21-01814 04/06/21 INV.# 20369 Open 123.22 0.00 
21-01878 04/07/21 INV.# 16957 Open 270.59 0.00 
21-01930 04/09/21 INV.# 9987 Open 103.93 0.00 
21-01952 04/12/21 INV.# 1503 Open 45.17 0.00 

~ 1,140.77 

~-~Qi9I~~-@.;r;lf~[~ERIA~~~r0Wtit31L~:Z~i.::~~~;~~~~1.~~;~~~~~W:,,7&~~1l~l?&~Wr$.~~Eh:f~~~R¼~~1};~~~~~; 
20-07642 11/18/20 INV# 2011-236016 Open 62 '. 00 0 .00 
21-01423 03/16/21 QUOTE# 2103-252972 Open 131.65 0.00 
21-01585 03/24/21 QUOTE# 2103-(54835 Open 163. 80 0. 00 

357.45 

·~ 
' .. . . 
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
~ill List By Vendor rd 

Page No: 7 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

.. 

~1Qtfil)J99~i~B1M1!~@:l~.~~Jlr.!0!Uf?1t1~t~S~g~~~~~!~t;:~t~;~~~~i~~~J.¥~Rtk~~1~~~~:;z~~~·rqiif~~fi5{~~~h~~1:~t~;t~}.t~1Wfil~~~~~~~~~ 
21-01493 03/19/21 QUOTE# 2596786 Open 83.20 0.00 
21-01610 03/25/21 QUOTE# 2599646 Open 23.80 0.00 
21-01611 03/25/21 QUOTE# 2599922 Open 111.06 0.00 
21-01612 03/25/21 QUOTE# 2599901 Open 243. 99 0.00 
21-01627 03/26/21 QUOTE# 2600108 Open 193.44 0.00 
21-01628 03/26/21 QUOTE# 2600431 Open 134.63 0.00 
21-01668 03/30/21 QUOTE# 2602120 Open 166.75 0.00 
21-01679 03/30/21 QUOTE# 2602352 Open 187, 31 0. 00 
21-01680 03/30/21 QUOTE# 2602355 Open 19.68 0.00 
21-01736 03/31/21 QUOTE# 2603321 Open 303.81 0.00 
21-01784 04/05/21 QUOTE# 2604632 Open 108. 76 0.00 
21-01785 04/05/21 QUOTE# 2602735 Open 43.43 0.00 
21-01815 04/06/21 QUOTE# 2605120 Open 3 5. 73 0, 00 
21-01861 04/07/21 QUOTE# 2606533 Open 18.35 0.00 

1,673.94 

NHCH00S~~NE.fCHERtR'foINEEN.1t&~Hf(li¼NN;Ti!,·1;.;~ ;~r,.;;r,.~~'f~~~r;,1:~~tY.7;,7;g·::~-c;~r,.,:.::i;~,~~_::~.1:'f'•?<"r.~?f~:~;~;J:!~;7;]f,'_'·'.(;~~g-~7%~,r~~-~1.f,'tt~~1~¥;;~~~;• 
-~ ~ .•:-. • --·~·-·-. _.,. __ ,=-:;. -•--••r -d ~--····~--.-:.-. - 'it. ~----~L.:,. ..... .:-:,. ... --~~~ .. 'rM-~,m~)\oil! •. ;;.~-"if~,,, .... ::J.ie-.t_(...,v·1.;;>~i':.ic•1.~_:-~•·•~ .... :-a!..'..,;.·.~~~ :;,-4-\;..z.!' }~,,;.:{,i,:,~.l".a. •.J;.~';r~~!:..-::-:= ..... ¥:~ ... sr-n?.•. ~::,1•;., c_,~ ..... .-i.~,,;l;'.!(!:".Zi:l~ 

21-01840 04/07 /21 CASE# 05-20 Open 437, 50 0, 00 
21-01841 04/07/21 CASE# 20-21 Open 245,00 0.00 
21-01842 04/07/21 CASE# 14-20 Open 500.00 0.00 
21-01843 04/07/21, CASE# 23-20 Open 892.50 0.00 
21-01862 04/07/21 CASE# 22-20 Open 245.00 0.00 
21-01964 04/12/21 CASE# 14-20 Open 1,655.00 0.00 
21-01965 04/12/21 CASE# 16-20 Open 420,00 0.00 

4,395.00 

.. 
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21-01511 03/22/21 INV.# 1642009 Open 9,168.00 0. 00 

t.~ 21-01727 03/31/21 INV.# 1645992 Open 9,425.00 0.00 
18,593.00 

t 

.. 
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PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 
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21-01707'03/31/21 ACCT# 75 014 375 OS- FEB/MARCH Open 10.24 0.00 
21-01708 03/31/21 ACCT# 74 420 040 08 -FEB/MARCH Open 136.76 0.00 

·~ 21-01709 03/31/21 ACCT# 74 420 041 OS- FEB/MARCH Open 34.16 0.00 
21-01710 03/31/21 ACCT# 73 677 897 08- JAN-MARCH Open 113. 56 0. 00 
21-01759 04/01/21 ACCT# 13 014 118 09 -FEB/MARCH Open 66. 77 0.00 

361. 49 

~~1Ql~;l[t~J!A~R2A~tQ~~1!~1t~~~~~~~f~~WEI1~1i!¥tr:~fil:~;~3Jh~fi~Zt~~~~r;~~~tJ~¥1ir~~~~l~if~mJ~gJ~b~~~lff.(~1 
21-01798 04/05/21 GAS REIMBURSEMENT - MARCH 2021 open 50.00 0.00 . 
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21-01233 03/08/21 INV.# 21-1443 Open 2,324.02 0.00 
21-01234 03/08/21 INV.# 21-1444 Open 691.62 0.00 
21-01235 03/08/21 INV.# 21-1442 Open 1,662.12 0.00 

7,378.90 

.. 

.. 

·., 
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21-01255 03/08/21 QUOTE# PQ102994 Open 183.60 0.00 
21-01629 03/26/21 QUOTE# PQ103467 Open 210. 04 0. 00 
21-01681 03/30/21 QUOTE# PQ103537 Open 133.78 0.00 
21-01781 04/05/21 QUOTE# PQ103585 Open 248.47 0.00 
21-01834 04/06/21 QUOTE# PQ103723 Open 271.45 0.00 

,· 



April 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TO\•INSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Page No: 10 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

§fAi>JQD?J~:§.l~.P.!U.M~A!Efg~Jilll.fi~~~~J,~1NG-~~ii".~5t~on~fffu11l!Wt1tn_~~«:~~:[~~£i~~?ffiit':@E.¾~t~~r~:&W~.fil3rEfi.?J~fi~~1~~k~ 
21-01907 04/07/21 QUOTE# PQ103728 Open 246.75 0.00 

1,326.36 

' 

,. 

· §I~R@.05IiIT$1J.\R@~~I@'~·~r.f~~i~~~~-fil~t~~~~'Qf3~fK~%::¼'i,l~?J8tt~t-~~~t!P1~I~1.J.~~~-~w~W%~WJ;0f~q~~~~~~1t1~t~~; 
21-01065 03/01/21 ORDER# 7325614289 Open 134.57 0.00 
21-01428 03/17/21 ORDER# 7326805719 Open 200.11 o.·oo 
21-01432 03/17 /21 ORDER# 7326813751 Open 290._ 96 0.00 
21-01537 03/22/21 ORDER# 7327118148 Open 208.11 0.00 
21-01565 03/23/21 ORDER# 7327255485 Open 531.12 0.00 
21-01802 04/05/21 ORDER# 7328044320 Open 227. 98 0. 00 
21-01804 04/05/21 ORDER# 7328044928 Open 182.88 0.00 

1,775.73 

. f 

... 

• 



April 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

. Page No: 11 

Vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount contract PO Type 

~~~.~QP.~~~Mkl~I~~~[Q~~~~~f;!t!l~¼.f%r]tif~j}~J~:rid~F.&~~~~-~:ifi~fi1~ifff~i?~~1~fli~J~~l~lit~Tuii1!1~1~~fkii:~~~~~~~~£t1~1:~~ 
21-01567 03/24/21 INV. #PSINV618510 Open 154.37 0.00 
21-01621 03/26/21 QUOTE# 38745-000 Open 289:26 0.00 

. 443.63 

1r···n-o·o .. f".l'n N·-·-··i&~····-··-=~------r=-•=,;-=-~-r.r.=•;P,-~".T.,r-:"~-··-.-=~=··-···"r-:;,,•·,-=•·=•~~ ... C'&''""~-i;:,--i;r=!l)·~·rt __ ,, -~,,.,., ;vERi,I 5;,,i:RE~II GTON~· :•,V.ERNIGK',~ENGINEERSV~ft~~;f),;Vl~t~~'.:i'::;;Jt:•1.-}~;k".i,J,;/i-?Jt:Jl~'i'J~J:~\,.s::i;.,"'.'.:,i;~/.l'-;v::-~~i.lli.;,:;;;:,1,;r~~-t1\~,W.)}f;$t;_;;;::it~?:fr.1 - -21=02Ufo4121Jii rNVoicE "n"ogosro·fr·fr .. -~·-· open... · • · -4I2 :so · ·· oJo -•- -~-=- - --··- -• .. - -~ ·" · ··· ·· · --· 
21-02139 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T037-6 Open 337.50 0.00 
21-02140 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T039-2 Open 135.00 0.00 
21-02141 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T034-21 Open 8,409.65 0.00 
21-02142 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T041-1 Open 5,779.25 0.00 
21-02143 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T038-4 Open 333.75 0.00 
21-02144 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T036-11 Open 712.SO 0.00 
21-02145 04/21/21 INVOICE #0908T040-1 Open 3,810.00 0.00 

20,000.45 



Apri 1 27, 2021 
12:03 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Bill. List By Vendor rd 

Page No: 12 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount Contract PO Type 

\aS~EOOOS?~BUY?WISE:~zfe;r-~~-::::-~:;;-_7rr~~?:'¼~~~~~~'5l~·~TTT'½~~~;f&i?~~-:-:-;:.~4~~~1~~~:'i:t~J~:-:;_~1~~~~~~m~?~(·~~f~~'i~'f"~1~:Ctf~~~~·:~~·t~~r{tf,°'7;~~~-1I~~;.:rl!'~;~~t~ , _ _..,._ .. _ ..... :;~----'··~---···•-l·.:!i~.,- ... ~--'•· ... l ~~~• . ...-'-• :.~.:.---·l-.~r.:-..o! tl.w. "J.~:.t~-' -'!~~:..o- .. d, .. ~~----'"1.i- ...... _ ..... _ 41r- •• :rtJ1.~~h.~"'-31'M~\.Q,,.,~ .... ~\ ....... 1(~-~ ... t.....-l'r...\r~~.-~,--:,.A{-~~ •.. ,\~~· -kt ... ,,h\f,: ~''6h..-':.::Jit~ -''•· 
21-01624 03/26/21 INVOICE# 02MB3971 Open 1,618.60 0.00 
21-01906 04/07 /21 INVOICE# 02MK5826 Open 721. 82 0. 00 
21-01909 04/07/21 QUOTE# 02TU1423 Open 240.36 0.00 

2,580.78 

Total Purchase Orders: 297 Total P.O. Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 5,355,281.00 Total Void Amount: 0.00 



April 27, 2021 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN Page No: 13 
12:03 PM Bill List By vendor Id 

Totals by Year-Fund 
Fund Description Fund Budget Rcvd Budget Held Budget Total Revenue Total . G/L Total Project Total 

CURRENT 0-01 66,385.42 0.00 66,385.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 

CURRENT 1-01 2,397,326.85 0.00 2,397,326.85 87,474.00 2,401,469.93 0.00 

DOG 1-19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112. 20 0.00 

OTHER TRUST /ESC 1-20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,961.17 

JIF 1-21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,906.53 0.00 
Year Total: 2,397,326.85 0.00 2,397,326.85 87,474.00 . 2,454,488.66 7,961.17 

CAPITAL C-04 124,163.47 0.00 124,163.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 

STATE & FEDERAL G-02 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 

COBG(HUD) T-14 1,041.66 0.00 1,041.66 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

OTHER TRUST /ESC T-20 206,439.77 0.00 206,439.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Year Total: 207 I 481.43 0.00 207 I 481. 43 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total of All Funds: 2,805,357.17 0.00 2,805,357.17 87,474.00 2,454,488.66 7,961.17 



April 27, 2021 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN Page No: 14 
12:03 PM Bill List By Vendor Id 

Project Description Project No. Rcvd Total Held Total Project Total 

8621-25 RIVER RD/residential 1208 ESCRW 150.00 0.00 150.00 

6205 MEADOWVIEW AVE 1260 ESCRW 50.00 0.00 50.00 

5711 Kennedy Blvd 1316 ESCRW 974.55 0.00 974.55 

UE TONNELLE COMMONS, LLC 1379ESCRW 45. 00 0.00 45.00 

8133 BERGENLINE AVE 1453 ESrnl · 6,598.12 0.00 6,598.12 

8250 WEST SIDE AVE(ACME S.F.) 1514 ESCRW 50.00 0.00 50.00 

2701 ROUTE 3 EAST/LIT LINCOLN 1551 ESCRW 50.00 0.00 50.00 

8701,8703-19 Churchill Rd 974 ESCROW 43.50 0.00 43. 50 

Total of All Projects: 7,961.17 0.00 7,961.17 



April 27, 2021 
12:15 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Check Register By check Date 

Page No: 1 

Range of checking Accts: 01 - CURRENT FU to WIRE - 01 Range of check Dates: 04/16/21 to 04/27/21 
Report Type: All Checks Report Format: Condensed Check Type: computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y 

check# check Date vendor 
PO# Description 

Reconciled/Void Ref Num 
Amount Paid Contract 

01 - CURRENT FU CURRENT FUND CHECKING 
41921 04/19/21 ORLAN015 ORLANDO SILVA 04/19/21 VOID 

21-02099 TAX OVERPAYMENT CY2021 198.24 

41922 04/19/21 HASSA010 HASSAN LACHIRI HADDACH 04/19/21 VOID 
21-02100 TAX OVERPAYMENT CY2021 11652.62 

63558 04/19/21 HASSA010 HASSAN LACHIRI HADDACH 
21-02100 TAX OVERPAYMENT CY2021 1,652.62 

63559 04/19/21 ORLAN015 ORLANDO SILVA 
21-02099 TAX OVERPAYMENT CY2021 198.24 

63560 04/19/21 BELLU010 JOHN BELLUARDO 
21-02101 ABC SPEC MTG 3/23/2021 150.00 

63561 04/19/21 FERRA005 ANTHONY FERRARO 
21-02103 ABC SPEC MTG 3/23/2021 150.00 

63562 04/19/21 SHAW0015 JOHN SHAW 
21-02104 ABC SPEC MTG 3/23/2021 150.00 

Checking Account Totals Paid 
checks: S 

Direct Deposit: __ O 
Total: --5 

Checking Account Totals Paid 
checks: 2 

Direct Deposit: __ 0 
Total: --2 

Void 
2 

__ o 
--2 

Mi\NUAL - 01 01 - Mi\NUAL CHECK BOOK 
3511 04/21/21 MANUA015 MANUAL CHECK VENDOR 
21-02162 PBA LOCAL 18/18A GOOD&WELFARE 

3512 04/21/21 Mi\NUA015 MANUAL CHECK VENDOR 
21-02162 PBA LOCAL 18/18A GOOD&WELFARE 

Void 
0 
0 
0 

Mi\NUAL - 15 15 - MANUAL CHECK BOOK 
2037 04/19/21 MANUA015 MANUAL CHECK VENDOR 
21-02102 DUTRA EXCAVATING & SEWER INC 

Amount Paid 
21300.86 

0.00 

2069 (Void Reason: NEED PHYSICAL CHECK) 

2069 (Void Reason: NEED PHYSICAL CHECK) 

2070 

2070 

2072 

2072 

2072 

Amount Void 
1,850.86 

0,00 
2,300.86 

1,031.00 

1,031.00 

Amount Paid 
2,062.00 

0.00 

1,850.86 

2073 

2073 

Amount void 
0.00 
0.00 

2,062.00 0.00 

2071 
1,072.00 



Apri 1 27, 2021 
12: 15 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
Check Register By check Date 

Page No: 2 

check# check oate vendor 
PO# Description 

Reconciled/void Ref Num 
Amount Paid contract 

MANUAL - 15 15 - MANUAL CHECK BOOK 
checking Account Totals Paid 

checks: 1 
Direct Deposit: __ O 

Total: --1 

Continued 
void Amount Paid 

0 1,072.00 
0 0.00 
0 1,072.00 

WIRE - 01 CURRENT FUND WIRES 
41621 04/16/21 HORIZ010 HORIZON BCBS OF NEW JERSEY 

21-02045 HEALTH/RX WEEK 4/1-4/4/2021 116,214.03 

41622 04/16/21 HORIZ010 HORIZON BCBS OF NEW JERSEY 
21-02046 HEALTH/RX FEB. 2021 ADMIN, 50,696.40 

41623 04/16/21 HORIZ010 HORIZON BCBS OF NEW JERSEY 
21-02047 HEALTH/RX WEEK 3/29-3/31/2021 1,099.59 

42221 04/22/21 HORIZ010 HORIZON BCBS OF NEW JERSEY 
21-02190 HEALTH/Rx WEEK 4/12-4/18/2021 320,765.93 

42222 04/22/21 SUNLI005 SUN LIFE 
21-02197 SUN LIFE-WIRE #3 MARCH 2021 

Amount void 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2065 

2066 

2068 

2074 

2075 
107,688.45 

42322 04/23/21 KOHLS005 KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC. 
20-07779 ORDER# ORD1658352652 
20-07978 P CARD PURCHASE 
20-07986 P-CARD PURCHASE 
20-07929 INV, DATE. 12/2/2020 
20-07825 TOY GIVEAWAY - 12/21/2020 
20-08063 P-CARD PURCHASE 
20-08056 CHRISTMAS TOYS 
20-07976 shrm test 
20-07777 TOY GIVEAWAY 
20-07778 
20-08260 TOY GIVEAWAY 12/21/2020 
20-07905 INV# H8475-173476 

04/23/21 VOID 
240.44 

1,221.11 
470.65 
460.00 
403.76 

1,075.87 
1,408.23 

375.00 
323.69 
514. 75 

2,442.43 
1,196.47 

10,132,40 

2077 (Void Reason: WRONG VENDOR) 

42323 04/23/21 BANK0030 BANK OF AMERICA - P CARDS 
20-07777 TOY GIVEAWAY 
20-07778 
20-07779 ORDER# OR01658352652 
20-07825 TOY GIVEAWAY - 12/21/2020 
20-07905 INV# H8475-173476 
20-07929 INV. DATE. 12/2/2020 
20-07976 shrm test 
20-07978 P CARO PURCHASE 
20-07986 P-CARD PURCHASE 
20-08056 CHRISTMAS TOYS 
20-08063 P-CARD PURCHASE 
20-08260 TOY GIVEAWAY 12/21/2020 

2078 
323.69 
514.75 
240.44 
403.76 

1,196.47 
460.00 
375.00 

1,221.11 
470,65 

1,408.23 
1,075.87 
2,442.43 

10,132.40 



April 27, 2021 
12:15 PM 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
check Register By check Date 

Page No: 3 

Check# check Date vendor 
PO# Description 

Reconciled/void Ref Num 
Amount Paid Contract 

WIRE - 01 CURRENT FUND WIRES 
Checking Account Totals Paid 

checks: 6 
Direct Deposit: __ O 

Total: --6 

continued 
void Amount Paid 

1 606,596.80 __ o o.oo 
--1 606,596.80 

Amount Void 
10,132.40 

0.00 
10,132.40 

Report Totals Paid 
checks: 14 

Direct Deposit: __ o 
Total: ----ri.f 

Amount Paid 
612,031.66 

0.00 

Amount Void 
11,983.26 

0.00 
612,031.66 11,983.26 



April 27, 2021 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN Page No: 4 
12:15 PM Check Register By Check Date 

Totals by Year-Fund 
Fund Description Fund Budget Tota 1 Revenue Tota 1 G/L Total Total 

CURRENT 0-01 10 I 132, 40 0.00 0.00 10,132.40 

CURRENT 1-01 596,914.40 2,062.00 1,850.86 600,827.26 

POLICE DETAIL/ESCROW 1-15 0,00 0,00 11072,00 11072.00 
Year Total: 596,914, 40 2,062.00 2,922.86 601,899.26 

Total of All Funds: 607,046.80 21062.00 2,922.86 612 1031. 66 



WHEREAS, THE NEW JERSEY TAX COURT HAS 
REDUCED THE ASSESSED VALUATIONS OF PARC ELS 
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A.54: 3-21 ET SEQ; AND 

WHEREAS, SAID ASSESSMENT REDUCTIONS HA VE 
RESULTED IN OVERPAYMENT OF PROPERTY TAXES ON 
SAID PARCELS; AND 

WHEREAS, SAID OVERPAYMENTS ARE OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
NORTH BERGEN IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF 
NEW JERSEY THAT THE RECORDS OF THE TAX 
COLLECTOR BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY AND REFUNDS 
BE ISSUED. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT A CERTIFIED COPY 
OF THIS RESOLUTION BE FORWARDED TO: 

I.TAX COLLECTOR, DENISE ZAMBARDINO 
2.DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE & FINANCE 
3.TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR C. PIANESE 

DATE: APRIL 28,2021 

Cabrera 
Marenco 
Gargiulo 
Pascual 
Sacco 
(President) 

RESOLUTION 

2020 $ 5,737.32 
2020 $ 5,732.00 

TOT AL $ 11,469.32 

CERTIFICATION OF RJNDS 
Acct# 71t ;o t1v/-'/l Jl1, ,ttfs 
Contracted Amt - 11; 'f i 1 J') 
Unit Price Estimate _ 
Date . - .J t> ·-,,2 I 
By ert J lttfield 

Financi Officer 



.. 

t•·· 

' ' _,, .... 
\ 



BLOCK/LOT 
ADDRESS 
ACCOUNT REFUND TO: AMOUNT OF REFUND 

349 / 35 
7815 Kennedy Blvd. 
N. B. N.J. 07047 

Nashel & Nashel Trust Acct. TD Bank 
415-60th Street 
West New York, NJ 07093 

2020 $ 5,737.32 

468 / 3 HM 
2200 91 st Street 
North Bergen, NJ 07047 

Amber N. Heinze, Esq. 
ATTORNEY TRUST ACCT. 
383 Main Street, Suite 101 
Chatham, New Jersey 07928 

2020 $ 5,732.00 

-END- 



RESOLUTION A WARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE son-1 STREET BASKETBALL 
COURT REHABILITATION PROJECT TO JAG PAVING CORP. 

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2021, the Purchasing Agent for the Township of North Bergen in 
the County of Hudson received the following bid for the 50°1 Street Basketball Court Rehabilitation 
project: 

Bidder Amount 

JAG Paving Corp. 
220 Kearny Avenue 
Kearny, NJ 07032 

$109,750.00 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent, Architect and Attorney have recommended that said 
award in connection therewith be given to JAG Paving Corp. with offices at 220 Kearny Avenue, 
Kearny, NJ 07032, it being the lowest responsible bidder; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that there is available sufficient 
legally appropriated funds in the official budget for the year 2021 to pay for the same. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of North Bergen in the County of Hudson that the contract for the sou, Street Basketball 
Court Rehabilitation project, be and is hereby awarded to JAG Paving Corp, in an amount not to 
exceed $109,750.00, as more fully set forth in the specifications relative thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Township Administrator, Chief Financial . 
Officer, Township Attorney, Township Clerk, Purchasing Agent, and any other necessary official, 
officer or employee of the Township be and they are hereby authorized to execute any and all 
documents and to take any and all actions necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, 
including the preparation of a contract with JAG Paving Corp. consistent with this resolution. 

Dated: April 27, 202 I 

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS 
Acct # C- c, r-r1...-:. 1tJt --tJt:7,(j ;' -r-3 1-J 
Contracted Amt //t7 fr 7~tJ,. 
Unit Price Estimate _ 
Date ,,. t1 7- cl 
By Obert Pittfield 

ef Fin cial Officer 

Cabrera 
Marenco 
Gargiulo 
Pascual 
Sacco 
(President) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a 
True and Correct copy of Resolution passed 
and adopted by the Board of Commissioners 
of th ownship of North Bergen in the Count 

uds n in the state of New Jersey, at a 
· in h Id on ti ove date. 
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TOWNSIDP OF NORTH BERGEN 

RESOLUTION AMENDING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN AND THE NORTH BERGEN BOARD 

OF EDUCATION FOR SEWER INSPECTION SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the Township of North Bergen and the North Bergen Board of 

Education are parties to an Interlocal Agreement for shared services dated April 25, 2012, 

pursuant to their respective statutory authorities ofN.J.S.A. 40A:65-l, et seq. and N.J.S.A. 

18A: 18A-l l, et seq., wherein the Township provides the Board of Education with specified 

services for the considerations stated therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Township and Board of Education are desirous of amending the 

Interlocal Agreement to provide that the Township shall provide sewer maintenance and 

video services at no cost to the Township; and 

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Amendment to the Interlocal 

Agreement are contained in form of Agreement on file with the Township Clerk. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of 

the Township of North Bergen that the amendments to the Inter local Agreement be and is 

hereby accepted and approved in form substantially as contained in the Amendment on file 

with the Township Clerk; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Christopher Pianese, Township 

Administrator, is herby authorized to negotiate the final form of Amendment in form 

substantially as is on file with the Township Clerk, with assistance of legal counsel -as 

needed;and 

. BE IT FURT~ER RESOLVED that Mayor Nicholas J. Sacco be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute the Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement on behalf 

of the Township; and 

BE IT FURTHER RES.OL VED that a certified copy of this Resolution be 

forwarded to: 

1. The North Bergen Board of Education. 
2. The New Jersey Division of Local Government Services. 

Pascua) 
Sacco 
(President) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a 
True and Correct copy of Resolution passed 
and adopted by the Board of Commissioners 
of th Township of North Bergen in the County 

ud on in the State of New Jersey, at a 
ti h Id on h bove date. 
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RESOLUTION AUTHOJUZING A RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT WITH 
CROSS JUVER FIBER LLC FOR THE APPLICATION FOR AND 

INSTALLATION OF SMALL CELL ANTENNAS IN THE PUBLIC IUGHT OF 
WAY 

WHEREAS, in September 2019, the Township of North Bergen adopted an 

ordinance providing rules and regulations, a form of permit application and a form of 

agreement for road openings and right of way occupancies in the Township of North 

Bergen; and 

WHEREAS, the Federal Telecommunications Act preserves local government's 

ability to manage the public rights of way on a competitively neutral and non­ 

discriminatory basis, 47 U.S.C. 332 (c)(7)(A); and 

WHEREAS, New Jersey municipalities must give consent before a small cell 

antenna can be placed on existing poles pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-19 and for the erection 

of new poles within the public right of way pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:17-10; and 

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2018, the Federal Communications Commission 

("FCC") adopted an order entitled "Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by 

Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment; Accelerating Wireline Broadband 

Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment" (the "FCC Order") WT 

Docket No. 17-79; WC Docket 17-84, which places a shot clock on municipal approval for 

the placement of small cell antennas on existing poles and the placement of new poles in 

the municipal right of way, and limits the ability of municipalities to restrict the installation 

of small cell antenna facilities in the public right of way; and 

WHEREAS, Cross River Fiber LLC seeks to install 25 small cell antennas and 

related equipment, with four ( 4) antennas being on existing poles or replacement poles and 

21 being on new poles at new locations; and 

WHEREAS, a proposed Right of Way Agreement providing for the installation 

and maintenance of the small cell antennas and related equipment is on file in the Township 

Clerk's office, and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, which has a 15 year term, Cross River 

Fiber must apply for and receive all necessary permits and approvals prior to installing the 

poles and small cell antennas and related equipment. 

NOW, THEREFO.RE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN that: 
1 



1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length. 

2. The Right of Way Agreement is hereby authorized and approved, with such 
changes as the Township Administrator, Township Attorney, Special Counsel 
and the Director of Community Development deem necessary to effectuate the 
intent and purpose of this Resolution. · 

3. The Mayor, Township Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer, 
Township Attorney, Special Counsel, Township Engineer, Director of 
Community Development, Township Clerk, Township Purchasing Agent and 
any other necessary official, officer or employee of the Township beand they 
are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents and to take any and all 
actions necessary to complete and realize the intent and purpose of this 
Resolution, including the execution of the final Right of Way Agreement. 

Date: April 28, 2021 

NOT 
YES NO VOTING 

Cabrera J I J\ 1 . 

Marenco AY,.__.. ti: 
""-llLJA I/ 

Gargiulo ....... 
~ 

Pascual ' Sacco ' ' (President) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a 
True and Correct copy of Resolution passed 
and adopted by the Board of Commissioners 
of the Township of North Bergen in the County 

son in the State of New Jersey, at a 
.Id on the ove date. . 

'/,tv- Township Clerk 

2 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF THE 
2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN TO THE 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, that the Mayor of the Township of North Bergen is 

hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the Township of North Bergen, to submit the 

FY 2021 Annual Action Plan consisting of the Community Development Block Grant 

[CDBG] Program in the amount of $715,701, al! understandings and assurances 

contained therein and to provide such additional information as may be required, to the 

Department of Housing and Urban Development, One Newark Center, Newark, New 

Jersey 07102. 

DATED: April 28, 2021 

NOT 
YES NO VOTING 

Cabrera J I• . 
Marenco ( .14;~ • .f. ' Gargiulo J 
Pascual " 
Sacco \j 

(President) 

I HEREElY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a 
True and Correct copy of Resolution passed 
and adopted by the Board of Commissioners 
of t Township of North Bergen in the County 

• Hud1 on, i the State of New Jersey, at a 
etin hel on the 1e date. 



RESOLUTION 
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TO,VNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN'S 
APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY HISTORIC TRUST 2021 HISTORIC 

PRESERVATION FUND 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Historic Trust is accepting applications to the Preserve 
New Jersey Historic Preservation Fund - 2021 Heritage Tourism Planning Grant program; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the Township of North Bergen desires to further its heritage tourism 
through the design and fabrication of interpretative signage in preparation of an application 
to the New Jersey and National Register of Historic Places, at a total project cost of$ 14,500; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the Preserve New Jersey Historic Preservation Fund- 2021 Heritage 
Tourism Planning Grant program requires a financial match of $1 for every $3 received; 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of North Bergen have 
determined that the Township should apply for the aforementioned grant in the amount of 
$ I 0,875 with a grantee match in the amount $3,625; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen hereby authorize the submission of an 
application to the New Jersey Historic Trust Preserve New Jersey Historic Preservation 
Fund - 202 I Heritage Tourism Planning Grant program; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the persons whose names, titles, and 
signatures below are authorized to sign the application and that they or their successors in 
said titles are authorized to sign the agreement and any other documents necessary in 
connection therewith. 

Date: April 28, 2021 

Mayor Nicholas J. Sacco 

Attested: --------------- Erin Barillas, Municipal Clerk 

Cabrera 
Marenco 
Gargiulo 
Pascual 
Sacco 
(President) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a 
True and Correct copy of Resolution passed 
and adopted by the Board of Commissioners 
of the ownship of North Bergen in the County 
of ,udscn, i the State of New Jersey, at a 

: lg iel the b e date. 



CALENDAR YEAR 2021 
ORDINANCE TO INCREASE THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

CAP RATE AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK 
(N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14) 

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A:4-45.l et seq., provides that 
in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget 
to 1.0% unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year's final 
appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when 
authorized by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final 
appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in 
either of the next two succeeding years; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners of the Township of North 
Bergen in the County of Hudson finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2021 
budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year's final appropriations, in the interest of 
promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners hereby determines that a 
3.5% increase in the budget for said year, amounting to $2,501,603.40 in excess of the 
increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is 
advisable and necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners hereby determines that any 
amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be 
retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen, in the County of Hudson, a majority of the 
full authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 
2021 budget year, the final appropriations of the Township of North Bergen shall, in 
accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%, amounting 
to $2,501,603.40, and that the CY 2021 municipal budget for the Township ofNorth Bergen 
be approved and adopted in accordance in accordance with this ordinance; and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not 
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final 
appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced 
be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of 
introduction; and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, 
with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such 
adoption. 

Introduced: April 14, 2021 

Published: 

Adopted: 

Cabrera 
Marenco 
Gargiulo 
Pascual 
Sacco 
(President) 
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
ORDINANCE# 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIVE (5) YEAR TAX EXEMPTION 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF N.J.S.A. 40A:21-1, ET SEQ., 
FOR PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS BLOCK 224, LOT 21.01 ON THE 
TOWNSHIP'S TAX MAP AND MORE COMMONLY KNOWN BY THE 
STREET ADDRESS OF 6723 KENNEDY BOULEY ARD (aka 6701 KENNEDY 
BOULEY ARD), NORTH BERGEN, NEW JERSEY 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:21-1 et seq., the Township of North Bergen 
adopted Ordinance 467-20 to allow Five (5) Year Tax Exemptions which allows the Tax 
Assessor to regard the full and true value or a portion thereof of certain improvements as not 
increasing the full and true value of certain property for a period of five (5) years, provided the 
owner's application is approved by the Tax Assessor and by Ordinance of the Board of 
Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:21-1, et seq., and Ordinance 467-20, a tax 
exemption for a new mixed use structure consisting of three retail stores and 51 residential units, 
is permitted for a period of five (5) years; and 

WHEREAS, 67th St & Kennedy Blvd West, LLC is the owner of a new mixed use 
structure consisting of three retail stores and 51 residential units, located in Block 224, Lot 21.01 
on the Township's Tax Map and more commonly known by the street address of 6723 Kennedy 
Boulevard (aka 6701 Kennedy Boulevard), Township of North Bergen; and 

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2021, the owner filed an application to tax exempt the mixed 
use structure consisting of three retail stores and 51 residential units, a copy of which application 
is incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, 67th St & Kennedy Blvd West, LLC proposes to pay the Township (in 
addition to the full taxes on the land, which shall continue to be conventionally assessed and 
taxed) a tax payment for the new improvements on the property, as follows: 

1. 2021 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of 
$45,000.00 on February 1 sr, May 15\ August l " and November I", 

2. 2022 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of $45,000.00 
on February 15\ May 15\ August 1st and November 1st. 

3. 2023 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of $45,000.00 
on February 151, May 1 si, August l " and November 1st. 

4. 2024 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of $45,000.00 
on February I", May 151, August 1st and November 1st_ 



5. 2025 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of $45,000.00 
on February l", May 15\ August I" and November 1st. 

WHEREAS, the application for tax exemption was complete and timely filed; the 
application was approved by the Tax Assessor and the mixed use structure with three retail stores 
and 51 residential units is eligible for tax exemption pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:21-9 and 
Ordinance No. 1135-08; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of North Bergen that: 

Section 1 

1. The application, incorporated herein by reference, for a five (5) year tax 
exemption for the full and true value of new three retail stores and 51 residential units, located in 
Block 224, Lot 21.01 on the Township's Tax Map and more commonly known by the street 
address of 6723 Kennedy Boulevard (aka 6701 Kennedy Boulevard), Township of North Bergen, 
is hereby approved. 

2. The Mayor · or Township Administrator is hereby authorized to execute a tax 
exemption agreement which shall contain at a minimum, the following terms and conditions: 

(a) 

I. 

2. 

tax payment on the new improvements shall be; 

2021 - $180,000.00_- Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of 
$45,000.00 on February l51, May l51, August JS1 and November l". 

2022 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of$45,000.00 
on February 151, May I", August l" and November 1st. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(b) 

(c) 

2023 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of $45,000.00 
on February 151, May 151, August 1st and November l ". 

2024 - bso,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of$45,000.00 
on February 151, May 15\ August l " and November I". 

I 
2025 - $180,000.00 - Payment shall be paid quarterly in the amount of $45,000.00 
on February 15\ May 1st, August 1st and November l". 

The prlject shall be subject to all federal, state and local laws; and regulations on 
pollutiJn control, worker safety, discrimination in employment, zoning, planning, 

I 

and building code requirements pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:21-1 l(b). 

If durjg any tax year prior to the termination of the tax agreement, the property 
owner eases to operate or disposes of the property; or fails to meet the conditions 

2 



for qualifying, then the tax which would have otherwise been payable for that tax 
year, but not previous years, shall become due and payable from the property 
owner as if no exemption and abatement had been granted. The collector 
forthwith and the tax collector shall, within 15 days thereof, notify the owner of 
the property of the amount of taxes due. 

( d) With respect to the disposal of the property, where it is determined that the new 
owner of the property will continue to use the property pursuant to the conditions 
which qualified the property; no tax shall be due, the exemption shall continue 
and the agreement shall remain in effect. 

( e) At the termination of a tax exemption agreement, the new improvements shall be 
subject to all applicable real property taxes as provided by State law and 
regulation and local ordinance; but nothing herein shall prohibit a project, at the 
termination of an agreement, from qualifying for, an receiving the full benefits of, 
any other tax preferences provided by law. 

(f) Nothing contained in the application for Tax Abatement shall bind the Township 
in any manner from establishing the tax assessment for the property at the 
expiration of the Tax Agreement. The Tax Assessor can take into consideration 
the configuration of the site and then current income and expense statements to 
establish the tax assessment. 

3. The form of tax exemption agreement is on file in the Township Clerk's office, 
subject to such modification as the Township Attorney or Township Administrator deems 
necessary. 

4. The Township Administrator shall send a copy of the fully executed Tax 
Agreement to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of 
Community Affairs within thirty (30) days of execution pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40a:21-1 l(d). 

Section 2 

All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 3 

This ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law. 

Introduced: April 14, 2021 

Published: 

Adopted: 

3 

NOT 
YES NO VOTING 

Cabrera .J ~ • 
Marenco , 

,J ,1r•I~ 
Gargiulo - \J , 

Pascual IJ - 

Sacco J 
(President) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING 
TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY 
OF AN ORDINANCE PASSED AND 
ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF NORTH BERGEN IN THE COUNTY 
OF HUDSON, IN THE STATE OF 
NE'",_,, __ ,EY :r A MEETING HELD 

T BO E DAT 
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 
HUDSON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH 
BERGEN'S RENT CONTROL ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE 

MORATORIUM ON RENT INCREASES UPON RENT-CONTROLLED 
PROPERTIES DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, as follows: 

Section 1. Background 

A. By Township of North Bergen Ordinance No. 467-93, as amended, 

the Township regulates, controls and stabilizes rents under its police powers in 

order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Township. 

B. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Township further amended 

Ordinance 467-93 by enacting Ordinances 463-20, 469-20, 477-20, 489-20, and 

499-21, which together imposed a temporary moratorium on rental increases on 

Rent Controlled Dwellings until the earlier of the following: The end of the 

Covid-19 State of Emergency declared by the Governor of the State of New 

Jersey on March 9, 2020 (Executive Order 103) or by April 30, 2021. 

C. The Township has determined that the continuing Covid-19 

pandemic requires an extension of the temporary moratorium on rental increases. 

D. The Township Board of Commissioners also finds that this 

Ordinance should take effect immediately upon final adoption, and that the 20- 

day waiting period pursuant N.J.S.A. 40:74-4 should not apply because this 

Ordinance's immediate enactment is necessary for the immediate preservation of 

the public peace, health and safety of North Bergen's residents. 

Section 2: Rent Increase Moratorium Extended 

Ordinances 463-20, 469-20, 477-20, 489-20, and 499-21 are amended to 

replace Section 2, Paragraph D with the following language: 

D. "Moratorium Period" shall begin upon final 
adoption of Ordinance 463-20, which was May 
13, 2020, and continue until the earlier of the 
following: 

1. The end· of the Covid-19 State of Emergency 
.declared by the Governor of the State of New 
Jersey on March 9, 2020 (Executive Order 103); 
or 

2. June 30, 2021. 

Section 3. Penalties 

The penalty and violation provisions set forth in the Rent Control 

Ordinance 467-93 are applicable for any violations of this Ordinance. 



Section 4. Repealer 

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are 

hereby repealed as to the inconsistency thereof. 

Section 5. Liberal Construction 

This Ordinance, being necessary for the welfare of the Township residents, 
shall be liberally construed to effectuate its purposes. 

Section 6. Severability 

If any part or parts of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be invalid, 

such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this 
Ordinance.· 

Section 7. Effective Date 

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption. 

Introduced: April 14, 2021 

Adopted: 

Published: 

NOT 
Yf$ NO VOTING 

Cabrera J 
Marenco I 
Gargiulo J, 
Pascual \(I 

Sacco ' (President) 
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE SESSION MEETING 

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, NJS.A. 10:4-6 to 10:4-21, requires 

that meetings of public bodies shall be open to the public at all times, except that the 

public body may exclude the public only from that portion of a meeting at which the 

public body discusses matters set forth in NJS.A. 10:4-12b; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen 

intends to hold a closed meeting on the following subject matters which are authorized 

by NJ.S.A. 10:4-12b: 

Advice of Counsel Regarding Covid - 19 Issues 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, that: 

I. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated· herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. The Board of Commissioners shall meet in executive session on April 28, 
2021, to discuss the above-referenced matters. 

3. The minutes, or parts thereof, of the executive session discussion may be 
disclosed to the public upon the determination by the Board of 
Commissioners that the disclosure of the minutes will not detrimentally affect 
any right or interest of the Township. 

4. The public will be informed when the Board of Commissioners reconvenes 
to the regular business portion of this meeting. 

Dated: April 28, 2021 

Cabrera . 
Marenco 
Gargiulo 
Pascual 
Sacco 
(President) 



TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

April 28, 2021 

11:00A.M 

MAYOR SACCO STATED THAT RULES OF DECORUM ARE IN EFFECT, AS 
ALWAYS. 

Township Clerk, Erin Barillas, read into the minutes the results of the 4/20/2021 Bond 
Anticipation Notes Sale 

On 4/20/2021 the Township conducted a $36,482,653 Bond Anticipation Notes Sale. The 
winning bidder was J.P. Morgan Securities LLC with a net interest cost of 0.1390%. There 
were a total of seven bidders participating in the sale. 

DURING OPEN PUBLIC PORTION OF THE MEETING, THE FOLLOWING 
INDIVIDUAL SPOKE: 


